40.00 563094

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/14/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PII, Inc.	03/14/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	George Handa	
Street Address:	95-1050 Makaikai Street, #30-H	
City:	Mililani	
State/Country:	HAWAII	
Postal Code:	96789-4338	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number: 5630942	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (808)523-8899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 808-523-8894

Email: LKMChong@aol.com
Correspondent Name: Leighton K. Chong
Address Line 1: 1001 Bishop Street

Address Line 2: Pauahi Tower, Suite 2300 Address Line 4: Honolulu, HAWAII 96813

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HANDA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leighton K. Chong

Total Attachments: 4

source=HANDA-ASSGN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0725

500105374

source=HANDA-ASSGN#page2.tif source=HANDA-ASSGN#page3.tif source=HANDA-ASSGN#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0726

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PII, Inc., a corporation, is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention described in United States Patent No. 5,630,942, filed May 29, 1996 and issued May 20, 1997 in the name of Charles Gregory Steiner entitled TWO PHASE ANAEROBIC DIGESTION PROCESS UTILIZING THERMOPHILIC, FIXED GROWTH BACTERIA and

WHEREAS, George Handa, an individual of 95-1050 Makaikai St., 30-H, Mililani, Hawaii, 96789-4338, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to said Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said PII, Inc. has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer, unto said George Handa, his legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent, the same to be held by said George Handa for his own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted,

1

as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said PII, Inc., had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this ___ day of March, 2006.

PII, Inc.

CHRISTOPHER J. REDMOND,
Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate

of PII, INC., Case No. 97-20560-7, presently pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas, pursuant to an Order entered in said case on March 2, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto.

1



The relief described hereinbelow is SO ORDERED.

Signed March 02, 2006.

ROBERT D. BERGER

United States Bankruptcy Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

In Re:)	•
)	Case No. 97-20560-7
PII, INC.,)	
)	
	Debtor.	

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL AND AUTHORITY TO SELL U.S. PATENT 5,630,942(ASSET #6), PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C § 363, FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, INTERESTS AND ENCUMBRANCES, IF ANY (TRUSTEE'S SALE #1), AND AUTHORIZING TRUSTEE TO FINALIZE SALE

NOW the Motion filed herein by the Chapter 7 Trustee, CHRISTOPHER J. REDMOND, requesting an Order approving and authorizing the sale of U. S. Patent 5,630,942 (Asset #6, Trustee Sale #1) to GEORGE HANDA of 95-1050 Makaikai St., 30-H, Mililani, Hawaii, 96789-4338, or his assigns (the "Buyer") on the terms set forth within said Motion, comes on before this Court. The Court, having reviewed the file herein, finds that due and proper notice was provided to all parties of interest and the deadline in which to file responses or Objections was February 27, 2006. No Objections or responses have been filed with the Court, nor have any

Objections or responses been served upon the Trustee or his counsel.

che foregoing to enter the copy of the foregoing to the file in this exter and enteres.

Clark

FRED W. (A)

FRED W. JAMISON

ESECTION OF KANSASI 38

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0729

TY\888743.01

The Court, having reviewed the file herein and being fully advised in the premises, that

good cause exists to approve the Trustee's Motion.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

the proposed sale of the bankruptcy estate's interest in U.S. Patent 5,630,942, if any, to

GEORGE HANDA, his successors or assigns, "as-is" and "where-is", without any

representations or warranties, either expressed or implied, free and clear of all liens, claims,

interests, and encumbrances for a purchase price of \$25,000.00 in accordance with the Purchase

Agreement by and between the parties, is hereby approved.

IT IS BY THE COURT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this

Order shall be effective immediately and the Trustee is hereby granted the authority to execute

and deliver to the Buyer whatever instruments are necessary to transfer the interest of this

bankruptcy estate to the Buyer in and to U.S. Patent 5,630,942.

SUBMITTED BY:

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC

s/ Christopher J. Redmond

CHRIISTOPHER J. REDMOND, KS BAR #07307

1200 Main Street, Suite 2300

Kansas City, MO 64105

Telephone: (816) 421-4800

Facsimile: (816) 421-0596

christopher.redmond@husch.com

ATTORNEYS FOR TRUSTEE

F:\KAN_CITY\888743.01

PATENT REEL: 017626 FRAME: 0730

RECORDED: 05/17/2006